LCT Engines
Online Service Manual
Table of Contents
Engine Model Number & Serial Numbering System	 2-3
General Specifications	 4
General Troubleshooting	 5-6
Advanced Troubleshooting (for authorized LCT technicians)	 7-9
Spark Plug Service	 9

NOTE:
The LCT Engine Model and Serial Number Systems is subject to be changed or edited at any time
Engine Model Number & Serial Numbering System
08 60H 02 03611
year
produced
engine HP month
produced
sequence number
of engine
Rev:072409 Copyright © 2009 Liquid Combustion Technology, LLC	 LCT Engine Service Manual: 208cc, 291cc & 414cc 3
Preproduction Plant Design
Family Crankshaft Shaft Shaft
Detail HP Paint
Code
Starter
Type Options Emissions
Label
Pack
Code
x P LM Moderate H Horizontal T Threaded XX 150
1.5HP (63cc)
1
Black Recoil (Pantone
Black G Glossy)
E
Electric
Starter
A
Fixed Speed
E1
50 State
S
Single Pack
S LS Intermediate V Vertical K Straight-
Keyed
200
2HP (87cc)
2
Black Tank (Pantone
Black G Glossy)
P
Pull Handle
B
Manual Choke
E2
49 State
M
Multi-Pack
LX Extended P Tapered 300
3HP (142cc)
3
Titan Yellow Blower
Housing
A
Alternator
Only
C
Catalytic Muffler
E4
California Preempt
LD Diesel 400
4HP (163cc)
4
Black Blower Housing

Z
(TBD)
Engine Model Number & Serial Numbering System
PLMHK14650124PBGPQRSE2
P Lister
LM Moderate Design Family
H Horizontal Crankshaft
K Keyed PTO design
14 #14 Crankshaft Drawing
650 6.5hp (208cc) engine
1 Black Recoil (Glossy)
2 Black Tank (Glossy)
4 Black Blower Housing (Glossy)
P Pull Start
B Manual Choke
G High Oil Fill Tube
P Pleated Paper Air Filter
Q No Low Oil Sensor
R Low Temperature Muffler
S Atmosphere Vented Plastic Fuel Cap w/ Tether Cord
E2 49 State Compliant
M Multi-Pack
Rev:072409 Copyright © 2009 Liquid Combustion Technology, LLC	 LCT Engine Service Manual: 208cc, 291cc & 414cc 4
General Specifications
Item 208cc 291cc 414cc
Maximum Speed 3850±50rpm 3850±50rpm 3850±50rpm
Idle Speed 2150+/-50rpm 2150+/-50rpm 2150+/-50rpm
Compression Ratio 8.5:1 8.2:1 8:1
Displacement 208cc 291cc 414cc
Compression Release yes yes yes
Cast Iron Sleeve yes yes yes
Bore x Stroke 2.76" x 2.13" (70mm x 54mm) 3.15" x 2.28" (80mm x 58mm) 3.54" x 2.56" (90mm x 65mm)
PTO Rotation CCW (measured from PTO side) CCW (measured from PTO side) CCW (measured from PTO side)
Fuel (DO NOT USE E85) regular unleaded gasoline regular unleaded gasoline regular unleaded gasoline
Low Oil Shutoff if equipped if equipped if equipped
Fuel Shutoff Valve yes yes yes
Oil Fill Capacity 16oz 32oz 38oz
Spark Plug Gap 0.7-0.8mm (.027-.030 in.) 0.7-0.8mm (.027-.030 in.) 0.7-0.8mm (.027-.030 in.)
Ignition Air Gap (At Flywheel) 0.4 +/- 0.2mm 0.4 +/- 0.2mm 0.4 +/- 0.2mm
Valve Adjustment (gap) Intake .15 +/- .02mm (.005-.007in) .15 +/- .02mm (.005-.007in) .15 +/- .02mm (.005-.007in)
Valve Adjustment (gap) Exhaust .20 +/- .02mm (.007-.009 in.) .20 +/- .02mm (.007-.009 in.) .20 +/- .02mm (.007-.009 in.)
Dry Weight (Summer Engines) 35lbs (16.6kg) 57.32lbs (26kg) 69.45lbs (31.5kg)
Dry Weight (Snow Engines) 38lbs (17.25kg) 61.5lbs (28.9kg) 75.5lbs (34.3kg)
Rev:072409 Copyright © 2009 Liquid Combustion Technology, LLC	 LCT Engine Service Manual: 208cc, 291cc & 414cc 5
General Troubleshooting
Engine will not start:
1. Check	oil	level-	Do	you	have	the	correct	amount	of	oil?
Remedy:	The engine must have between 600ml - 650ml of oil.
2. Is on/off switch on?
Remedy: Turn to the on position.
3. Snow Only:
a) Is the Run/Stop switch in the Run Position?
Remedy: Push switch to the Run Position.
b) Is the snow safety key inserted into slot?
Remedy:  Push key into slot to fully engage.
4. Do you have fuel in the fuel tank?
Remedy: Add fuel.
5. Is the fuel petcock turned to the on position?
Remedy: Turn to the on position.
6. Was the engine choked?
Remedy: When starting the engine the choke lever should be pushed left to the on position and
after starting pushed right to the off position. If engine still does not start move to half choke and
pull twice.
7. Is the spark plug boot securely fastened to the spark plug?
Remedy: Slide over spark plug and fit securely.
8. Has the fuel being used been purchased within the last three months and was it stored in a plastic container?
Remedy: Replace old fuel with new fuel.
9. Is the engine flooded?